## 502709842 03/06/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Address Line 2:

Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

EPAS ID: PAT2756446

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		recorded on Reel 032354 Fra RIGHT, TITLE AND INTERES	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 032354 Frame 0784. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE PATENT APPLICATION AND TO THE INVENTION ARE TO BE VESTED IN THE ASSIGNEE			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
ZEPH GRANT			05/23/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY						
Name:	⊣⊨	TRAINFX LIMITED				
Street Address:		15 MELBOURNE BUSINESS COURT				
Internal Address:	PRIDE PARK, DERBY					
City:	DERBYSHIRE					
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM					
Postal Code:	DE24 8LZ					
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Num	Number			
Application Number	:	14072984				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
Fax Number: (248)649		3)649-3338				
Phone:		-649-3333				
Email:		@youngbasile.com				
•		Mail when the email attempt is unsucc				
•		ANCINE B. NESTI C/O YOUNG BASIL	E			
Address Line 1:	300	1 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD				

PATENT 502709842 REEL: 032399 FRAME: 0483

SUITE 624

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3107

AJO-280-A

FRANCINE B. NESTI

Signature:	/Francine B. Nesti/		
Date:	03/06/2014		
Total Attachments: 3 source=AJO280A_ExecutedAssign#page1.tif source=AJO280A_ExecutedAssign#page2.tif source=AJO280A_PatentAssignCoverSheet_20140305#page1.tif			

PATENT REEL: 032399 FRAME: 0484

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2753907

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
OUNTERNO PARTIDATA						
ZEPH GRANT			ame	Execution Date		
ZEPH GRANT   05/23/2013						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	TRAINFX LIMTE	D				
Street Address:	15 MELBOURNE	BUS	SINESS COURT			
Internal Address:	PRIDE PARK, DE	PRIDE PARK, DERBY				
City:	DERBYSHIRE					
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDO	MC				
Postal Code:	DE24 8LZ					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Ty	rpe P		Number			
Application Number:	14	0729	)84			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(248)64					
Phone:	248-649					
Email:			pasile.com			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.  Correspondent Name: FRANCINE B. NESTI C/O YOUNG BASILE						
Address Line 1: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD						
Address Line 2: SUITE 624						
Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3107						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			AJO-280-A			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			FRANCINE B. NESTI			
Signature:			/Francine B. Nesti/			
Date:			03/05/2014			
Total Attachments: 2 source=AJO280A_ExecutedAssign#page1.tif source=AJO280A_ExecutedAssign#page2.tif						

PATENT REEL: 032399 FRAME: 0485 USSN: 14/072,984 4570/2940/P/GB

# INVENTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made the 23 N day of MAY 2013

### BY AND BETWEEN

Zeph Grant ("the Inventor") of c/o TrainFX Limited, 15 Melbourne Business Court, Millenium Way, Pride Park, Derby, DE24 8LZ, Derbyshire, United Kingdom of the first part; and

TrainFX Limited ("the Assignee") a company registered in England whose registered office is at 15 Melbourne Business Court, Pride Park, Derby, DE24 8LZ, Derbyshire, United Kingdom of the second part

### **WHEREAS**

- A. The Inventor is the actual deviser of the invention ("the Invention") described in UK Application No 1220047.3 (the "Patent Application") which was filed on 7 November 2012.
- B. The Invention was made by the Inventor in the course of his employment with the Assignee.
- C. The parties to this assignment desire to confirm that all right and title and interest in and to the Patent Application and to the Invention are to be vested in the Assignee.

### NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:

- The Inventor hereby ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention arose in the course of his
  normal duties and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably have
  been expected to result from the carrying out of his duties, and that therefore as between
  the Inventor and the Assignee all the rights to the Invention belong to the Assignee by
  virtue of Section 39(1) of the Patents Act 1977.
- 2. To the extent that notwithstanding the foregoing any rights in and to the Patent Application or the Invention remain vested in the Inventor, in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Inventor), the Inventor hereby ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of his right title and

1

USSN: 14/072,984 4570/2940/P/GB

interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Application, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Inventor hereby CONSENTS to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said Invention in the name of the Assignee.

3. The Inventor hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such documents as may be reasonably required to file and prosecute applications for protection of the Invention in such countries as shall be determined by the Assignee, and at the expense of the Assignee to give all reasonable assistance in obtaining and enforcing any such protection.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement

Zeph Grant	My A J g LU TrainFX Limited
Date: 23 May 2213	By: PA CAMPBELL Title: MASSING DIRECTOR Date 23/1/13
Witness D. Bradler Vame PAVID BRADLAT Address 33 AWSWO.RAHALANE COSSALL NOTTS NOTTS	Witness & 3/9 Name QUNZHU Address & WHAR TON CLASCEMIA REZION, MITINGY AM NG91RI